

NO. 02-19-00394-CV

In the Court of Appeals  
Second Judicial District  
Fort Worth, Texas

VICTOR MIGNOGNA, Appellant,

v.

FUNIMATION PRODUCTIONS, LLC, JAMIE MARCHI, MONICA RIAL and  
RONALD TOYE, Appellees

---

**APPELLANT'S SUR-REPLY BRIEF TO APPELLEE MARCHI'S  
BRIEF**

---

*Oral Argument Requested*

BEARD ♦ HARRIS ♦ BULLOCK ♦

CHRISTIE

Ty Beard (SBOT 00796181)

Carey-Elisa Christie

100 Independence Place

Suite 300

Tyler, Texas 75703

T: (903) 509-4900

F: (903) 509-4908

[Ty@beardandharris.com](mailto:Ty@beardandharris.com)

[Carey@beardandharris.com](mailto:Carey@beardandharris.com)

MARTINEZ HSU, P.C.

Michael Martinez

An Lee Hsu

Ryan Sellers

4001 Airport Freeway

Suite 150

Bedford, Texas 76021

T: (682) 224-7810

F: (682)730-8998

[msmartinez@mhlegalgroup.com](mailto:msmartinez@mhlegalgroup.com)

[ahsu@mhlegalgroup.com](mailto:ahsu@mhlegalgroup.com)

[rsellers@mhlegalgroup.com](mailto:rsellers@mhlegalgroup.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... iii

REPLY TO MARCHI'S STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....7

A. The evidence before the trial court did not support its determination that Vic was a public figure .....7

B. Vic established, by clear and specific evidence, a prima facie case for each of his claims against Marchi, as well as the genuine issues of material fact therein .....

    1. Vic met his burden of raising the existence of fact issue(s) .....

    2. Vic established, by clear and specific evidence, a prima facie case for his defamation claims against Marchi .....

        a. The record establishes when, where, and what, the defamatory statement said .....

        b. The record establishes the defamatory nature of the statements .....

        c. The record establishes that the defamatory statements damaged Vic .....

    3. Vic established, by clear and specific evidence, a prima facie case for his tortious interference with existing contract claims against Marchi .....

a.	Marchi admits there could be rational inferences drawn by the trial court .....	
4.	<u>Vic established, by clear and specific evidence, a prima facie case for his tortious interference with prospective business relations claims against Marchi</u> .....	
a.	Marchi admits there could be rational inferences drawn by the trial court .....	
5.	<u>Vic established, by clear and specific evidence, a prima facie case for his civil conspiracy claims against Marchi</u> .....	
a.	There were communications between Marchi and Defendant Rial, about Vic, which establish a civil conspiracy .....	
6.	<u>Vic sufficiently preserved objections to Marchi's evidence</u> .....	
a.	Paragraph 2 of Marchi's TCPA Motion to Dismiss includes a chart of, "competent evidence," upon which she relies, "in support of [the] Motion." .....	
b.	There is a clear and unambiguous record of Vic's objection to all evidence Marchi included in support of her TCPA Motion to Dismiss .....	
C.	The evidence admitted at trial was insufficient to establish Marchi's affirmative defenses. ....	13
1.	<u>Marchi failed to establish evidence supporting the affirmative defense of qualified privilege</u> .....	13
2.	<u>Marchi failed to establish evidence supporting the affirmative defense that her defamatory statements were true or substantially true</u> .....	13

D. The trial court’s award of attorney’s fees and sanctions against Appellant constitutes reversible error .....15

CONCLUSION & PRAYER.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

### **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **Cases**

Ctr. Of Lewisville v. Slayton, 335 S.W. 3d 382 (Tex.App.—Ft. Worth 2011, no pet.).

Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Hall, 17-0637, 2019 WL 2063576 (Tex. May 10, 2019).....

Diamond Consortium, Inc. v. Hammervold, 733 Fed. Appx. 151, 155 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018), reh’g denied (June 4, 2018).....

D Magazine Partners, L.P. v. Rosenthal, 529 S.W. 3d 429, 440 fn. 9 (Tex. 2017), reh’g denied (Sept. 29, 2017). ....

In re Lipsky, 460 S.W.3d 579, 587 (Tex. 2015).....

Lindsey v. Adler, 2013 WL 1456633 at \*3 (Tex. App.—Dallas April 9, 2013, no pet.).

McIntyre v. Ramirez, 109 S.W. 3d 741(Tex. 2003).....

Miranda v. Byles, 390 S.W. 3d 543, 555 (Tex.App.-Houston [1<sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2012, pet. denied).....

Van Der Linden v. Khan, 535 S.W.3d 179, 193 and 198 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2017, pet. denied) .....

WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore, 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998) .....

**Statutes**

TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE & REMEDIES CODE §27.002.....

TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE & REMEDIES CODE §27.006(a) .....

TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE & REMEDIES CODE §27.009.....

TEXAS CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8.....

TEXAS PENAL CODE §22.01.....

**Rules**

TEXAS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 63 .....

TEXAS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 70.....

TEXAS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 166A (c).....

**Treatises**

Laura Lee Prather & Robert Sherwin, *The Changing Landscape of the Texas Citizens Participation Act*, Tex. Tech Law Rev. 1, 188fn. 152-53.....
